Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 480.13, is amended to read:

480.13 SUPREME COURT; COURT ADMINISTRATOR OF-FICE CREATED; APPOINTMENT, TERM, SALARY. There is hereby created a state office to be known as the office of <u>administrative assistant to the supreme</u> court<u>who</u> <u>administrator</u>, the holder of <u>which office</u> shall be appointed by the supreme court, who shall be paid a salary as fixed by said court, and who shall hold office at the pleasure of the supreme court.

Sec. 2. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall substitute for the words "administrative assistant to the supreme court" or "administrative assistant" when referring to the administrative assistant to the supreme court, the words "court administrator" where the same appear in Minnesota Statutes.

Approved March 29, 1971.

## CHAPTER 82-H.F.No.573

[Coded]

An act designating the Eisenhower Memorial Bridge; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.14, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.14, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 16.</u> TRUNK HIGHWAYS; EISENHOWER MEMORIAL BRIDGE. The bridge over the Mississippi river at the city of Red Wing, being part of legislative route No. 161, is hereby named and designated the "Eisenhower Memorial Bridge". Any plaques or signs memorializing this bridge should be furnished by other than the Minnesota Department of Highways and approved by the Commissioner of Highways.

Approved March 29, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

162